AILA - SCOPS Q & A February 20, 2008

(Service Center Operations at USCIS Headquarters has provided the following informal
answers to AILA questions.)

Q1. We are grateful for the February 4, 2008, security check memo from Michael Aytes.
It is our understanding through local liaison that USCIS Headquarters is compiling
information on pending adjustments that may be approved based on this memo.

Note: USCIS had previously asked the public to wait until 4-30-08 before sending
inquiries on adjustments affected by this memo. That has since been changed to 3-30-
08. AILA will notify it members.

a. Does USCIS have an approximate count of the number of cases at the Service Centers
and the local offices that may be affected? We understand that this number will
change constantly so we are only asking for an approximate count.

ANSWER: At the Service Centers, there are approximately 10,000 [-485 applications
that are awaiting name checks only. We estimate that over the next 3 months an
additional 15,000 cases will fit into this category as well.

b. In the past, fingerprints “expired” after 15 months. Many of the cases that will be
affected by the new background check procedures have been pending longer than 15
months. Will those applicants have to be re-fingerprinted?

ANSWER: Yes, if the fingerprint results have expired, the applicant will need to have
new fingerprints taken. Those new fingerprints usually clear within a week or so.

USCIS will check with the ASCs to make sure that there is an efficient process and

that significant delays do not occur with scheduling these applicants for new biometrics.
USCIS will get back to AILA with the approximate number of 1-485 applications (of

the combined 25,000 mentioned above) where the fingerprint results have expired. Also,
note that as of July of 2007, the biometrics are stored under a new system and

those fingerprints will be able to be "refreshed" so that new ones don't need to be taken in
the future.

Q2. An F-1 student’s OPT expires prior to April 1, 2008 and the applicant files a change
of status from F-1 to H-4 status. On April 1, 2008, an H-1B petition is filed for the
individual seeking a change of status effective October 1, 2008. If there is a receipt
notice for the pending I-539, will USCIS match the H-1B case to the pending [-539 and
adjudicate both so there is proof that the individual will be in status as of September 30,
2008? What should the procedure be if the [-539 Receipt Notice has not been received at
the time the H-1B petition is filed?

ANSWER: If the I-539 is pending when the 1-129 is filed, include the I-539 receipt
notice and a cover letter asking USCIS to match the two applications. If there is no 1-539
receipt when the 1-129 is filed, provide a cover letter explaining what you are trying to do



and then include any information that you have regarding the 1-539 application, such
as cancelled checks, FedEx/courier receipt notice, copy of application, etc.

Q3. An H-1B worker is planning to leave her job on May 1, 2008. The individual is
eligible for an H-4 classification and files an I-539 on March 1, 2008, requesting a
change of status from H-1 to H-4. The individual does not want the COS to be effective
before May 1, 2008, but also does not want to wait until the last minute to file the 1-539.
There is no place to list an effective date on the 1-539. What is the best way to address
this when filing the [-539?

ANSWER: USCIS is reviewing this question and will provide an answer on a future
SCOPS call.

Q4. An F-1 student’s OPT expires after April 1, 2008 and the individual is eligible to file
a change of status from F-1 to H-4 status. The individual would like to complete the full
period of Optional Practical Training (OPT) authorization before the change of status
goes into effect. Should the individual simultaneously file the 1-539 with the I-129 H-1B
petition on April 1, 2008, requesting first adjudication of the I-539 to take effect at the
expiration of the OPT and then adjudication of the I-129 so there is proof that the
individual will be in status as of September 30, 20087

ANSWER: The [-539 and the I-129 can be filed together if there is a clear cover letter
explaining what you are asking USCIS to do. This is important so that if the files are
separated, the officers can tell that the other application was filed. [AILA note - the
filings should also be disclosed on the I-129 where it asks if another application is being
filed at the same time.]

Q5. For the H-1B filing in April 2007, the Service Centers were initially opening, data
entering and receipting H-1B cap cases. This procedure then changed to "Slit and Peek",
just opening the envelopes to confirm that the cases were related to the H-1B cap. Will
the Service Centers be using the "Slit and Peek" process for cap cases this year?

ANSWER: The processes for this year's cap filing are still under review. USCIS will
provide information to AILA as it becomes available.

Follow-ups from prior SCOPS calls:

6. In our last call, we discussed the SEVIS system, and asked which agency would make
changes if there is an error regarding the effective date of an H approval. Has USCIS
been able to address this issue further with ICE?

ANSWER: The USCIS will contact the SEVIS help desk if it is determined that the error
in SEVIS was due to a USCIS error. You should make your inquiry through the usual
Service Center inquiry system.



7. In our last call, we discussed the issue of AAO appeals and Motions to Reopen. Has
USCIS been able to review this issue further with regards to actual timelines?

ANSWER: This issue is still under review.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


